

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants,

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RDM

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO
INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT AND SUPPORTING STATEMENT OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

Alexander Breckinridge, D.C. Bar No. 983736
Jonathan A. Hunter, *pro hac vice* forthcoming
Sarah Y. Dicharry, *pro hac vice* forthcoming
JONES WALKER LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-5100
Telephone: (504) 582-8000
Facsimile: (504) 582-8583
abreckinridge@joneswalker.com
jhunter@joneswalker.com
sdicharry@joneswalker.com

James Noe, *pro hac vice* forthcoming
JONES WALKER LLP
499 S Capitol St SW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 203-1026
Facsimile: (202) 203-0000
jnoe@joneswalker.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
American Petroleum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Legal Framework..... 2

 A. The Federal Oil and Gas Leasing Program 2

 B. Current Five-Year Leasing Program and Lease Sale 257 (Originally Scheduled for March 2021) 2

 C. The Directed Leasing Pause and the Preliminary Injunction Thereof 3

 D. API’s Pending Lawsuit Challenging the Directed Leasing Pause 4

 E. The August 2021 Record of Decision..... 5

 F. Plaintiffs’ Legal Challenge. 5

 G. API’s Interest in Plaintiffs’ Legal Challenge..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. API Is Entitled To Intervene As Of Right. 7

 A. API Has Standing under Article III..... 9

 B. API’s Motion to Intervene Is Timely..... 11

 C. API Has a Cognizable Interest in the Litigation. 12

 D. The Disposition of This Action May Impair API’s Ability to Protect Its Interest and the Interests of Its Members. 14

 E. No Other Party Can Adequately Represent the Interests of API and Its Members. 16

II. In The Alternative, API Respectfully Requests That The Court Use Its Discretion To Permit Intervention..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amador Cty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , No. 19-2336, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198305 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2019)	7, 12
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Connecticut v. DOI</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279, 304 (D.D.C. 2018)	7, 11
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. DOI</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	9

Defenders of Wildlife v. Minerals Management Serv.,
 No. 10-cv-254, 2010 WL 3169337 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 9, 2010).....9

Def. Of Wildlife v. Jackson,
 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd in part, appeal dismissed sub nom. Defs. Of
 Wildlife v. Perciasepe*, 71 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12, 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....8

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Hardin v. Jackson,
 600 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009)17

Healthy Gulf, et al. v. Bernhardt, et al.,
 No. 19-cv-00707 (D.D.C. June 10, 2019).....9

Healthy Gulf v. Zinke, et al.,
 No. 18-cv-01674 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2018).....9

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

In re Enf't of Phil. Forfeiture judgment, No. 16-1339,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117439 (D.D.C. July 15, 2019)11

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)18

Louisiana et al. v. Biden,
 2:21-cv-00778, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112316 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)4

Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA,
 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)8

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
 865 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 1988)9

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694, 702 (D.C. Cir. 1967)8

Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)9

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Bernhardt,
331 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....11, 12, 13

Sierra Club, et al. v. Angelle,
No. 19-cv-03263 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2019)9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)10

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)8

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)8

United States v. Stringfellow,
783 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)16

Wash. All. Of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1, 15 (D.D.C. 2019).....9, 12, 17

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Wheeler,
330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2019)11, 12

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
No. 16-cv-1724 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 2016)9

Wilderness Soc. v. Babbitt,
104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)8

100Reporters LLC v. U.S. DOJ,
307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....11, 12, 14

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1332.....2

43 U.S.C. § 1337.....13

43 U.S.C. § 1340.....13

43 U.S.C. § 1344.....2

43 U.S.C. § 1351.....13

Federal & Local Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... *passim*
Local Civil Rule 7(j) 1

Regulations

30 C.F.R. §§ 250.410–418..... 13
30 C.F.R. §§ 250.465–469 13
30 C.F.R. § 550.201 13
30 C.F.R. §§ 550.211– 235 13
30 C.F.R. §§ 550.241–273 13
30 C.F.R. § 550.281 13

Federal Register

85 Fed. Reg. 73508 (Nov. 18, 2020)..... 3
86 Fed. Reg. 6365 (Jan. 21, 2021) 3
86 Fed. Reg. 10132 (Feb. 18, 2021) 3
86 Fed. Reg. 50160 (Sept. 7, 2021) 5
86 Fed. Reg. 54728 (Oct. 4, 2021)..... 5

Executive Orders

Executive Order 14008 3
